

Nos. 15-6218 & 15-6222

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**RICHARD HEALY,
Plaintiff/Appellant
vs.
COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER GRANTING
DEFENDANT'S RENEWED MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**Civil Case No. 5:12-ML-2048-C
The Honorable Robin J. Cauthron, United States District Judge**

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Rachel Lawrence Mor, OBA No. 11400
RACHEL LAWRENCE MOR, P.C.
3037 N.W. 63rd Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
(405) 562-7771 (Telephone)
(405) 285-9350 (Facsimile)

Michael J. Blaschke, OBA No. 868
MICHAEL J. BLASCHKE, P.C.
3037 N.W. 63rd Street, Suite 205
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116

February 29, 2016

(405) 562-7771 (Telephone)
(405) 285-9350 (Facsimile)

S. Randall Sullivan, OBA No. 11179
RANDALL SULLIVAN, P.C.
1900 N.W. Expressway, Suite 605
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118
(405) 236-2264 (Telephone)
(405) 236-2193 (Facsimile)

A. Daniel Woska, OBA No. 9900
WoskaLawFirm, PLLC
772 N. Broadway, Mezzanine
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 657-2271 (Telephone)
(405) 285-7626 (Facsimile)

Todd M. Schneider
Jason H. Kim
Kyle G. Bates
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY WOTKYNS, LLP
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400
Emeryville, California 94608
(415) 421-7100 (Telephone)
(415) 421-7105 (Facsimile)

Allan Kanner
Cynthia St. Amant
KANNER & WHITELEY, LLC
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 524-5777 (Telephone)
(504) 524-5763 (Facsimile)

Garrett W. Wotkyns
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY WOTKYNS, LLP
8501 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 270
Scottsdale, Arizona 85253
(480) 428-0141 (Telephone)
(866) 505-8036 (Facsimile)

Joe R. Whatley, Jr.
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
380 Madison Avenue, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 447-7070 (Telephone)
(212) 447-7077 (Facsimile)

W. Tucker Brown
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
2001 Park Place North
1000 Park Place Tower
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 328-9546 (Telephone)
(205) 328-9669 (Facsimile)

Henry C. Quillen
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
159 Middle Street, Suite 2C
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801
(603) 294-1591 (Telephone)
(800) 922-4851 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLANT, RICHARD HEALY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Procedural History 7

 A. The Proposed Nationwide Class Action..... 7

 B. Litigation of the Healy Case and Pretrial Proceedings 8

 C. The Healy Trial 10

 D. Cox’s Rule 50(b) Motion and This Appeal..... 12

 II. The Evidence at Trial..... 13

 A. Premium Cable and Set-Top Boxes 13

 B. The 1996 Telecommunications Act and the MOUs..... 15

 C. Cox Repeatedly Told its Customers That They Could Not Receive All the Benefits of the Premium Cable Services They Had Paid For Unless They Also Rented an STB From Cox 17

 D. Cox Misrepresented and Exaggerated the Limitations of CableCARD 19

 E. Despite Agreeing to the Two-Way MOU to Avoid Regulation, Cox Merely Claimed to Support Tru2Way Without Actually Doing So..... 23

 F. Cox Delayed TiVo’s Entry Into the Market for Two-Way STBs..... 24

 G. Cox Unjustifiably Refused to Allow a Secondary Market for STBs 25

 H. Almost All Cox Premium Cable Subscribers Complied With the Tie 26

 I. There Were Numerous Actual and Potential Competitors in the Market for Retail STBs 27

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 29

ARGUMENT 31

I. Standard of Review	31
II. Plaintiff Proved That Cox’s Tie Foreclosed a Substantial Amount of Commerce in STBs	32
A. Elements of a Per Se Tying Claim	32
B. The Substantial Volume of Commerce Element Requires Only Evidence of the Dollar Volume of Commerce Covered by the Tie, Which Plaintiff Proved	33
C. The “Zero Foreclosure” Doctrine Does Not Apply Here	39
D. The District Court’s Foreclosure Finding Was Contrary to its Jury Instruction and the Facts Proven at Trial	41
III. Plaintiff Proved Antitrust Injury	44
IV. If the Court’s Foreclosure Instruction Was Erroneous, the Proper Remedy Was a New Trial	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Neosho Const. Co., Inc.</i> 192 F.R.D. 662 (D. Kan. 2000)	48
<i>Audell Petroleum Corp. v. Suburban Paraco Corp.</i> 903 F. Supp. 364 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	34
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	45
<i>Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc.</i> 574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Coniglio v. Highwood Servs., Inc.</i> 495 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1974)	39
<i>Crumpacker v. Kansas Dept. of Human Resources</i> 474 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> 60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Digidyne Corp. v. Data Gen. Corp.</i> 734 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	5
<i>Farthing v. City of Shawnee, Kan.</i> 39 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Fortner Enters. Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> 394 U.S. 495 (1969).....	5, 29, 33, 35
<i>Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distribs. (Gulf), Inc.</i> 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986)	5, 36
<i>Friedman v. Adams Russell Cable Servs.</i> 624 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	39
<i>Gelder v. Coxcom Inc.</i> 696 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2012)	xi, 7

<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. Hanover Shoe Machine Corp.</i> 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	44
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003).....	44
<i>In re: Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Antitrust Litig.</i> 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015)	xii, 9
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	passim
<i>Joyce v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 651 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1981)	30, 31
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Klein v. Grynberg</i> 44 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	37, 38, 47
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof. Publ’s</i> 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	3, 32, 33
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. U.S.</i> 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	37
<i>Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004).....	34, 36, 38
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> 365 U.S. 1 (1958).....	5
<i>Northern v. McGraw-Edison Co.</i> 542 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1976)	44
<i>Pogue v. International Industries, Inc.</i> 524 F.2d 342 (6th Cir. 1975)	44
<i>Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Intern., Inc.</i> 585 F. Supp. 2d 562 (D. Del. 2008).....	48
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	38

<i>Sports Racing Servs. v. Sports Car Club of Am., Inc.</i> 131 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1997)	33, 43
<i>Systemcare, Inc. v. Wang Laboratories Corp.</i> 117 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Tic-X-Press, Inc. v. Omni Promotions Co. of Georgia</i> 815 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1987)	37, 41
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>U.S. v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> 517 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	34
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> Nos. 13-6025, 13-6052, _ F. App'x _, 2015 WL 6773933 (10th Cir. Nov. 6, 2015)	31
<i>Wells Real Estate, Inc. v. Greater Lowell Bd. Of Realtors</i> 850 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	47
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1337	1
47 U.S.C. § 549	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3rd ed. 2011)	35, 37
Hovenkamp, <i>et al.</i> , <i>IP and Antitrust</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	43
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. Rules App. Proc., Rule 4(a)(1)(A).....	1

Fed. Rules Civ. Proc., Rule 23(b)(3)	8
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc., Rule 23(f).....	xi
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc., Rule 50(b)	3, 12, 30
